

DOCKET NO. _____

OCTOBER TERM 2020

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

HARRY FRANKLIN PHILLIPS
Petitioner,

vs.

STATE OF FLORIDA,
Respondent.

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE FLORIDA SUPREME COURT*

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

Marie-Louise Samuels Parmer
Special Assistant CCRC-South
Fla. Bar No. 0005584
Counsel of Record
Marta Jaszczolt
Staff Attorney
Fla. Bar No. 119537

OFFICE OF THE CAPITAL
COLLATERAL REGIONAL
COUNSEL-SOUTHERN REGION
110 SE 6th St., Suite 701
Fort Lauderdale, FL 33301
TEL: (954) 713-1284
FAX: (954) 713-1299

COUNSEL FOR PETITIONER

CAPITAL CASE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS	iii
NOTICE OF RELATED CASES	iv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ix
INTRODUCTION	1
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI	5
OPINIONS BELOW	5
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	6
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	6
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND PROCEDURAL HISTORY	6
A. Conviction and Trial Proceedings	6
B. 1988 Postconviction Proceedings and Evidentiary Hearing	8
C. 1994 Resentencing Proceedings	14
D. 1999 Postconviction Proceedings	15
E. 2006 ID Evidentiary Hearing Pursuant to Fla. R. Crim. Pro. 3.203.....	17
F. Federal Habeas Proceedings	23
G. Current State Court Proceedings.....	23
H. The Circuit Courts Partial Reversal and De Novo Review	24
I. The Florida Supreme Court’s Decision	26
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT	27
1. This Court Should Hold That The Florida Supreme Court’s <i>Sua Sponte</i> Determination that Hall Did Not Announce a New, Non-Watershed Rule of Law for Eighth Amendment Purposes Conflicts with This Court’s Retroactivity Doctrines.....	28
2. This Court Should Hold That The Florida Supreme Court’s Arbitrary <i>Sua</i> <i>Sponte</i> Reversal Of Settled Precedent Creates An Unacceptable Risk That Intellectually Disabled Individuals Will Be Executed in Violation of the Eighth And Fourteenth Amendments.....	32
3. The Florida Supreme Court’s Refusal to Apply the Constitutionally Valid Pre- <i>Cherry</i> Statute to Phillips Violates the Ex Post facto Clause.	37
CONCLUSION.....	38
APPENDIX	
Opinion of the Florida Supreme Court Under Review, <i>Phillips v. State</i> , 299 So.3d 1013 (Fla. 2020).....	001a

Order of the Florida Supreme Court Denying Rehearing, Case No: SC18-1149 (Aug. 14, 2020).....	011a
Petitioner’s Motion for Rehearing, Case No: SC18-1149 (June 14, 2020).....	012a
Order Denying Defendant’s Successive Motion to Vacate Judgement of Conviction and Sentence, <i>State v. Phillips</i> , Circuit Court of the Eleventh Judicial Circuit in and for Miami-Dade County, Florida, Case No. 83-435 (June 14, 2018).....	027a
Opinion of the Florida Supreme Court Affirming the Circuit Court’s Denial of Intellectual Disability, <i>Phillips v. State</i> , 984 So.2d 503 (Fla. 2008).....	033a
Order Denying Defendant’s Successive Motion to Vacate Judgement of Conviction and Sentence, <i>State v. Phillips</i> , Circuit Court of the Eleventh Judicial Circuit in and for Miami-Dade County, Florida, Case No. 83-435 (May 5, 2006).....	040a
Opinion of the Florida Supreme Court Affirming Denial of Postconviction Relief as Revised on Denial of Rehearing, <i>Phillips v. State</i> , 894 So.2d 28 (Fla. 2004).....	085a
Opinion of the Florida Supreme Court Affirming Direct Appeal, <i>Phillips v. State</i> , 705 So.2d 1320 (Fla. 1997).....	097a
Opinion of the Florida Supreme Court Remanding for Resentencing, <i>Phillips v. State</i> , 608 So.2d 778 (Fla. 1992).....	101a
Opinion of the Florida Supreme Court on Direct Appeal, <i>Phillips v. State</i> , 476 So.2d 194 (Fla. 1985).....	106a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Atkins v. Virginia</i> , 536 U.S. 304 (2002)	i, 1
<i>Bouie v. City of Columbia</i> , 378 U.S. 347 (1964)	37
<i>Bousley v. United States</i> , 523 U.S. 614 (1998)	5, 28
<i>Brady v. Maryland</i> , 373 U.S. 83 (1963)	23
<i>Brumfield v. Cain</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2269 (2015)	32
<i>Calder v. Bull</i> , 3 U.S. 386 (1798).....	37
<i>Carmell v. Texas</i> , 529 U.S. 513 (2000).....	38
<i>Cherry v. Jones</i> , 208 So. 3d 701 (Fla. 2016)	4
<i>Cherry v. State</i> , 959 So.2d 702 (Fla. 2007)	1
<i>Cole v. Arkansas</i> , 333 U.S. 196 (1948).....	37
<i>Cummings v. Missouri</i> , 71 U.S. 277 (1866)	37
<i>Falcon v. State</i> , 162 So. 3d 954 (Fla. 2015).....	28
<i>Franqui v. State</i> , 211 So.3d 1026 (Fla. 2017)	3
<i>Furman v. Georgia</i> , 408 U.S. 238 (1972)	32
<i>Giglio v. United States</i> , 405 U.S. 150 (1972)	23
<i>Godfrey v. Georgia</i> , 446 U.S. 420 (1980).....	33
<i>Gregg v. Georgia</i> , 428 U.S. 153 (1976).....	33
<i>Haliburton v. State</i> , 163 So. 3d. 509 (Fla. 2015)	2
<i>Hall v. Florida</i> , 572 U.S. 701 (2014).....	i, 1, 2, 9, 29
<i>Hall v. State</i> , 201 So. 3d 628 (Fla. 2016)	1, 34
<i>Hall v. State</i> , 614 So. 2d 473 (Fla. 1993)	33
<i>Herring v. State</i> , 2017 WL 1192999 (Fla. Mar. 31, 2017).....	4
<i>Huff v. State</i> , 622 So. 2d 982 (Fla. 1993)	3
<i>Johnson v. Mississippi</i> , 486 U.S. 578 (1988)	28
<i>Marks v. United States</i> , 430 U.S. 188 (1977)	37
<i>Miller v. Alabama</i> , 567 U.S. 460 (2012).....	28, 29
<i>Montgomery v. Louisiana</i> , 136 S.Ct. 718 (2016)	i, 27, 29, 30
<i>Moore v. Texas</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1039 (2017).....	3, 31, 35

<i>Moore v. Texas</i> , 139 S. Ct. 666 (2019).....	36
<i>Nixon v. State</i> , 2017 WL 462148 (Fla. Feb. 3, 2017)	3
<i>Oats v. State</i> , 181 So. 3d 457 (Fla. 2015).....	2
<i>Penry v. Lynaugh</i> , 492 U.S. 302 (1989)	17
<i>Phillips v. State</i> , 299 So. 3d 1013 (Fla. 2020)	4, 27, 30, 32
<i>Phillips v. State</i> , 608 So. 2d 778 (Fla. 1992).....	passim
<i>Phillips v. State</i> , 894 So. 2d 28 (Fla. 2004)	8, 10, 14, 16
<i>Phillips v. State</i> , 984 So. 2d 503 (2008)	12, 19, 23, 35
<i>Shuttlesworth v. City of Birmingham</i> , 382 U.S. 87 (1965)	37
<i>State v. Ramseur</i> , 843 S.E.2d 106 (N.C. 2020)	38
<i>Teague v. Lane</i> , 489 U.S. 288 (1989)	17, 28, 29
<i>Thompson v. State</i> , 208 So. 3d 49 (Fla. 2016)	3
<i>Vitek v. Jones</i> , 445 U.S. 480 (1980)	32
<i>Walls v. State</i> , 213 So. 3d 340 (2016).....	i, 2
<i>Witt v. State</i> , 387 So. 2d 922 (Fla. 1980)	17, 29

Other Authorities

John H. Blume et. al., <i>A Tale of Two (and Possibly Three Atkins: Intellectual Disability and Capital Punishment Twelve Years After the Supreme Court’s Creation of A Categorical Bar</i> , 23 Wm. & Mary Bill Rts. J. 393, 412 (2014)	1
<i>State of Florida v. Walls</i> , Case No. 16-1518, Petition for Writ of Certiorari, May 10, 2017.....	32

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. amend. VIII	6
U.S. Const. amend. XIV.....	6
U.S. Const. Art. I, § 10, cl. 1	6, 38
U.S. Const. Art. VI, cl. 2	6
